

FILED
10-30-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2023AP1399

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD, CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO, ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT, BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARI) SCHILS, NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE (DEE) SWEET, AND GABRIELLE YOUNG,

Petitioners,

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; NATHAN ATKINSON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE, AND LEAH DUDLEY,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; SENATOR ANDRÉ JACQUE, SENATOR TIM CARPENTER, SENATOR ROB HUTTON, SENATOR CHRIS LARSON, SENATOR DEVIN LEMAHIEU, SENATOR STEPHEN L. NASS, SENATOR JOHN JAGLER, SENATOR MARK SPREITZER, SENATOR HOWARD L. MARKLEIN, SENATOR RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, SENATOR VAN H. WANGGAARD, SENATOR JESSE L. JAMES, SENATOR ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, SENATOR DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, SENATOR CORY TOMCZYK, SENATOR JEFF SMITH, AND SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE; BILLIE JOHNSON, CHRIS GOEBEL, ED PERKINS, ERIC O'KEEFE, JOE SANFELLIPO, TERRY MOULTON, ROBERT JENSEN, RON ZAHN, RUTH ELMER, AND RUTH STRECK,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS BY
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE AND
RESPONDENT SENATORS CABRAL-GUEVARA, HUTTON, JACQUE,
JAGLER, JAMES, KAPENGA, LEMAHIEU, MARKLEIN, NASS, QUINN
TOMCZYK, AND WANGGAARD**

Mark P. Gaber*
Brent Ferguson*
Hayden Johnson*
Benjamin Phillips*
Michael Ortega**
CAMPAIGN LEGAL
CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
202.736.2200

Annabelle E. Harless*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL
CENTER
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603
202.732.2200

Ruth M. Greenwood*
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos*
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
AT HARVARD LAW
SCHOOL
4105 Wasserstein Hall
6 Everett Street
Cambridge, MA 02138
617.998.1010

Daniel S. Lenz, SBN 1082058
T.R. Edwards, SBN 1119447
Elizabeth M. Pierson, SBN 1115866
Scott B. Thompson, SBN 1098161
LAW FORWARD, INC.
222 W. Washington Ave.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....6

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. The motion is procedurally improper.9

II. Petitioners incorporate by reference their responses to the other arguments raised in the motion to dismiss..... 12

III. This Court can, and should, issue writs *quo warranto* and order special elections as a remedy in this case. 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(8g)(a) 20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Butcher v. Bloom</i> , 216 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1966)	15
<i>Egan v. Hammond</i> , 502 P.2d 856 (Alaska 1972)	15
<i>Gjertsen v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for City of Chi.</i> , 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Hughes v. WMCA, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 694 (1965)	15
<i>In re Apportionment L. Appearing as S. J. Res. 1 E</i> , 414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982).....	15
<i>Kelsh v. Jaeger</i> , 641 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 2002).....	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	16
<i>Mann v. Davis</i> , 238 F. Supp. 458 (E.D. Va. 1964).....	15
<i>Petuskey v. Rampton</i> , 243 F. Supp. 365 (D. Utah 1965)	15
<i>State ex rel Landis v. Crandon</i> , 141 So. 177 (Fla. 1932)	14
<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. Messmore</i> , 14 Wis. 115 (1861)	13
<i>State ex rel. Neacy v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 150 Wis. 616, 138 N.W. 76 (1912).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Shroble v. Prusener</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 102, 517 N.W.2d 169 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 191 Wis. 1, 209 N.W. 693 (1926).....	13

State v. Wilder,
78 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1899)..... 14

W.H. Shenners Co. v. Delzer,
169 Wis. 507, 173 N.W. 209 (1919)..... 12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 784.13..... 13

Wis. Stat. § 8.50..... 17

Wis. Stat. § 802.06..... 10, 11

Wis. Stat. § 803.09..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 806.07..... 8

Wis. Stat. § 809.70..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 809.84..... 10
